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On January 31, 1967, the National Labor Rela-
tions Board issued its Decision and Order in the
above-entitled proceeding,' finding that Respond-
ent had not engaged in unfair labor practices as al-
leged in the complaint, and dismissing the com-
plaint in its entirety. Thereafter, the Union filed a
petition to review the Board's Order in the Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit. On
October 24, 1967, the court issued its opinion af-
firming the Board in part and remanding in part.'
By such remand, the Board was directed to deter-
mine whether Respondent's September 22, 1964,
speech and its letter of September 14, 1964, vio-
lated Section 8(a)(I) of the Act, and, if so, to
determine whether an 8(a)(5) finding should be
made. Thereafter, in response to the Board's letter
of December 18, 1967, requesting statements of
position from the parties, briefs were filed by
Respondent and the Union.

Upon careful reconsideration of the record, in-
cluding the briefs, we are of the opinion that
neither the speech nor the letter violated Section
8(a)(1).

The letter contained the following paragraph:
Employees voting in this kind of election some-
times mistakenly assume that a union victory is
bound to mean higher wages and benefits.
Nothing could be further from the truth. Under
the law, an employer is not required even to
continue in effect its existing benefits if a union
wins. Bargaining starts from scratch. What
wages and conditions will prevail thereafter de-
pends on what the employer is willing to give.
Our company most certainly will not agree,
merely because there is a union, to raise our
costs out of line with our competition. Our aim
is to make the Winneconne plant a stable
operation with good, steady employment, and
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this goal we would not jeopardize.
Focusing on the "bargaining from scratch" state-

ment, the Charging Party contends that this am-
biguous phrase is a thinly veiled threat to withdraw
benefits should the employees select the Union as
their collective-bargaining representative. In the
circumstances of this case we are not satisfied that
such an interpretation is required.

As the Board and the courts have recognized in
other cases, in the course of organizational cam-
paigns, statements are sometimes made of a kind
that may or may not be coercive, depending on the
context in which they are uttered.' "Bargaining
from scratch" is such a statement. In order to
derive the true import of these remarks, it is neces-
sary to view the context in which they are made.
An examination of Respondent's contemporaneous
behavior in the instant case persuades us that no
unlawful meaning should be attached to the words
in issue. The record is devoid of any evidence of ac-
companying unfair labor practices which might
reasonably color an employee's view of the state-
ment. In ' this respect the case is significantly dif-
ferent from Astronautics Corporation of America,
164 NLRB 623, relied on by the Union. Further, a
reading of the letter as a whole shows that the main
thrust of Respondent's argument is that the mere
designation of a union will not automatically secure
to employees a large increase in wages and benefits.
There'is_no specific implication that Respondent in-
tended to adopt a bargaining posture offering the
employees less than they were then receiving. In
this context we are unable to read a threat of
reprisal into the letter.

We likewise disagree with the Union's contention
that the speech was a violation of Section 8(a)(1).
At most, as the Trial Examiner found, Respondent
stated that it would move or discontinue certain
product lines if the- Union brought about increased
costs. We are of the opinion that the speech merely
conveyed to Respondent's employees its interpreta-
tion of the possible economic consequences to be
expected if its business costs were increased. The
remarks appear to us to be a prediction of the
possible economic effect of increased-,costs rather
than a threat of reprisal to force the employees into
abandoning the Union.'

Accordingly, as we find both the letter and the
speech to be legitimate campaign propaganda, we
affirm our Order as published in 162 NLRB 1349.

N.L R B , 365 F 2d 898 (C.A D.C ). See also Serv-Air, Inc. v N L.R.B ,
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